
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

LOK SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO:365
ANSWERED ON:29.07.2009
INFRASTRUCTURAL FACILITIES IN MEDICAL COLLEGES HOSPITALS
Kodikunnil Shri Suresh

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government extends financial assistance to States for improvement in infrastructural facilities in Government medical colleges/hospitals in the States;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether the Union Government has received any proposals from the State Governments including Kerala for the improvement of infrastructural facilities in the Government medical colleges and hospitals in their States; and

(d) if so, the details thereof including the present status of the proposals?

Answer

MINISTER OF THE STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE (SHRI GHULAM NABI AZAD)

(a)to(d): A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO LOK SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO. 365 FOR 29TH JULY, 2009

(a) Yes.

(b) The Government extends financial assistance to States for improvement in infrastructure facilities (civil works & equipment procurement) in Government Medical Colleges / Hospitals.

(c) Yes.

(d) Various proposals are being received from State Governments under different central and centrally sponsored schemes, including National Rural Health Mission (NRHM), Pradhan Mantri Swasthya Suraksha Yojana (PMSSY) and Project for Upgradation &
Strengthening of Emergency Facilities in Government Hospitals located on National Highways.Details are given below:-

(i) Under the NRHM, launched in 2005 and covering the entire country, the State Governments send proposals in their respective PIPs for improving the public health infrastructure in Community Health Centres (CHC)/District Hospitals. These are finalized in consultation with the State Government based on the resource envelope allocated for respective States.

(i i ) Under PMSSY (Phase I), based on the proposal received from the State Governments, 13 existing Government Medical institutions, spread over in 10 States, are being upgraded. The infrastructure upgradation of the Medical College / Hospital institutions envisages strengthening of existing Departments / setting up of Super Speciality Blocks, Nursing Colleges, OPD Blocks, etc. The PMSSY upgradation work has started at 12 institutions and at the remaining 1, viz. RIMS Ranchi, the work will be started in August, 2009. Civil construction work in most of the institutions will be completed by the end of 2010. Similarly, under PMSSY (Phase II), based on the proposals received from the States, it has been decided to upgrade 6 existing Government Medical Colleges /
Hospitals. The list of Medical Colleges proposed to be upgraded is annexed.

(iii) Under the project, "Upgradation & Strengthening of Emergency Facilities in Government Hospitals located on National Highways", proposals were received from States and the Central Government has provided for financial assistance to 26 Government Hospitals/medical colleges in 2007-08; 55 Government Hospitals/medical colleges in 2008-09 and 15 Government hospitals/medical colleges have been approved during 2009-10 subject to a maximum of Rs. 1.5 cr. per hospital for improvement in infrastructure.

Insofar as State of Kerala is concerned, under NRHM (2005-2010) and RCH II, Rs. 100.9 cr. of financial assistance has been provided for upgradation / new construction of CHCs / District Hospitals. Under PMSSY (Phase I) Scheme, Thiruvananthapuram Medical College has been taken up for upgradation at a total outlay of Rs. 120 cr. with Rs. 100 cr. contributed from Government of India and Rs. 20 cr. from the State Government. The upgradation work is in advanced stage and is likely to be completed by December, 2009.
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